BEFORE THE MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Application of Aquila, )
Inc. d/b/a KCP&L Greater Missouri )
Operations Company for Approval ) Case No. ER-2009-0090
to Make Certain Changes to its Charges )
for Electric Service. )

FILING MEMORANDUM

COMES NOW Dogwood Energy, LLC (“Dogwood”) pursuant to 4 CSR 240-
2.135 and herewith files the Certificate of Compliance of Robert Janssen in connection

with the above-styled proceeding.

CURTIS, HEINZ,
GARRETT & O'KEEFE, P.C.

/sl Carl J. Lumley

Carl J. Lumley, #32869

130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200

St. Louis, Missouri 63105

(314) 725-8788

(314) 725-8789 (FAX)

Email: clumley@Ilawfirmemail.com

Attorneys for Dogwood Energy, LLC



Certificate of Service

A true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the parties identified on
the attached service list on this 10th day of November, 2008, by either placing same in
the U.S. Mail, postage paid, by fax or email transmission.

/sl Carl J. Lumley




General Counsel Office

Missouri Public Service Commission
200 Madison, Suite 800

P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
gencounsel@psc.mo.gov

Lewis Mills

Office of Public Counsel

200 Madison Street, Suite 650
P.O. Box 2230

Jefferson City, MO 65102
opcservice@ded.mo.gov

Nathan Williams

Missouri Public Service Commission
200 Madison Street, Suite 800

P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
nathan.williams@psc.mo.gov

David Woodsmall

428 E. Capitol Ave., Suite 300
Jefferson City, MO 65101
dwoodsmall@fcplaw.com

Stuart Conrad

3100 Broadway, Suite 1209
Kansas City, MO 64111
stucon@fcplaw.com

Steven Jones

Federal Executive Agencies
1500 E. Bannister Road
Kansas City, MO 64197

Shayla McNeill

Federal Executive Agencies
139 Barnes Ave., Suite 1
Tyndall AFB, FL 32403

James Fisher

101 Madison Street, Suite 400
Jefferson City, MO 65101
jfischerpc@aol.com

Larry Dority

101 Madison, Suite 400
Jefferson City, MO 65101
Iwdority@sprintmail.com

Curtis Blanc

1201 Walnut, 20th Floor
Kansas City, Mob64106
Curtis.Blanc@kcpl.com

William G. Riggins
1201 Walnut

Kansas City, MO64141
bill.riggins@kcpl.com

Karl Zobrist

4520 Main Street, Suite 1100
Kansas City, MO 64111
kzobrist@sonnenschein.com

Steven Sullivan

Union Election Company
1901 Chouteau Avenue
P.O. Box 66149 (MC 1300)
St. Louis, MO 63166-6149
srsullivan@ameren.com

Thomas M. Byrne

Union Electric Company
1901 Chouteau Avenue

P.O. Box 66149 (MCI 1310)
St. Louis, MO 63166-6149
tbyrne@ameren.com



